

No. 21-7660

CAPITAL CASE

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

SCOTT MCLAUGHLIN, Petitioner,

v.

PAUL BLAIR, Respondent.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

---

Brief in Opposition

---

ERIC S. SCHMITT  
*Attorney General*

MICHAEL J. SPILLANE  
*Counsel of Record*  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
Telephone: (573) 751-1307  
Mike.Spillane@ago.mo.gov  
Attorneys for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	9
<b>1. This Court should not grant certiorari to decide whether the Eighth Circuit erred in reviewing prejudice from alleged acts of ineffectiveness by counsel individually as opposed to cumulatively, because the Eighth Circuit found counsel acted reasonably, so this Court would be issuing an advisory opinion on the prejudice issue. ....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>2. This Court should not grant court certiorari to decide whether the Eighth Circuit abandoned the prejudice standard in <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> by also using this Court’s “substantial likelihood of a different result” language from <i>Harrington v. Richter</i>, because there is no real issue here, as the Eighth Circuit did nothing wrong by adopting language used by this Court in doing <i>Strickland</i> prejudice analysis. ....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>3. This Court should not grant certiorari to review the fact-bound issue of whether the Eighth Circuit erred in finding counsel’s investigation of the penalty phase psychiatrist was reasonable, because this is an invitation to correct an alleged error in the application of precedent to specific facts, not an issue that is appropriate for certiorari review .....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>4. This Court should not grant certiorari to review the fact-bound issue of whether the Eighth Circuit erred in holding that the finding of the Missouri Supreme Court that that there was no prejudice from not calling a psychiatrist is entitled to deference .....</b>	<b>13</b>

CONCLUSION ..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Gonzalez v. Cosby*,  
545 U.S. 524 (2005) ..... 13, 14

*Harrington v. Richter*,  
562 U.S. 86 (2011) ..... passim

*McLaughlin v. State*,  
378 S.W.3d 328 (Mo. 2012)..... 5, 7, 10

*Porter v. McCollum*,  
558 U.S. 30 (2009) ..... 13, 14

*Rompilla v. Beard*,  
545 U.S. 374 (2005) ..... 13, 14

*Strickland v. Washington*,  
466 U.S. 668 (1984) ..... passim

*Townsend v. Sain*,  
372 U.S. 293 (1963) ..... 13, 14

*Wiggins v. Smith*,  
539 U.S. 23 (2003) ..... 12

*Wiggins v. Smith*,  
539 U.S. 510 (2003) ..... 13

*Woodford v. Visciotti*,  
537 U.S. 19 (2002) ..... 12

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)..... 7, 11

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) ..... 13
